

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

AARON M. BAILEY
Trial Attorney, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 683, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0683
Telephone: (202) 616-3164
Facsimile: (202) 307-0054

Of Counsel
JOHN F. WALSH
United States Attorney
Attorneys for United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

In Re:)	
)	
EDSON PAMITTAN MALLO and)	
LIANA CAROL MALLO)	Case No. 13-CV-00098-JLK
)	
)	
Debtors.)	
_____)	
)	Bankr. No. 10-12979-MER
EDSON PAMITTAN MALLO and)	
LIANA CAROL MALLO)	Adv. Pro. No. 11-01624-MER
)	Chapter 7
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Bankruptcy Court Decision 10

II. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 523 11

III. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Adopted the Tenth Circuit BAP’s Approach 15

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beard v. Commissioner, 82 T.C. 766 (1984), *aff'd*, 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

Cannon v. United States, (*In re Cannon*), 451 B.R. 204 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011) 20

Colsen v. United States, 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006) 16, 18-20

Creekmore v. Internal Revenue Serv., 401 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2008) 20

Geiselman v. United States, 961 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) 7

Hall v. Vance, 887 F.2d 1041 (10th Cir. 1989) 5

In re Casano, 473 B.R. 504 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 20

In re Hatton, 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) 15-17

In re Hindenlang, 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999), 10, 15, 18, 21

In re McCoy, 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012) 20-21

In re Moroney, 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003) 15-18

In re Savage, 218 B.R. 126 (10th Cir. BAP 1998) 11

In re Shinn, 2012 WL 986752 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. March 22, 2012) 20

In re Smythe, 2012 WL 843435 (W.D. Wash. Bankr. March 12, 2012) 20

In re Wogoman, 475 B.R. 239 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2012) 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20

In re Payne, 431 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Miller v. United States, 363 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2004) 5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523 5, 6, 9, 10-13, 15, 16, 18-21

26 U.S.C. § 6020 7, 12, 18

26 U.S.C. § 6212 7, 11
